PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4019850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED	08/16/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARKPORT LIMITED
Street Address:	53 MERRION SQUARE SOUTH
City:	DUBLIN 2
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6453174
Patent Number:	6360095
Patent Number:	8196202
Patent Number:	7881735
Patent Number:	7860488
Patent Number:	7801539
Patent Number:	7130907
Patent Number:	7464178
Patent Number:	7215970
Patent Number:	6947743
Patent Number:	8195755
Patent Number:	7701969
Patent Number:	7725552
Patent Number:	6640097
Patent Number:	8452866
Patent Number:	8447268
Patent Number:	6959194
Application Number:	13980187
Application Number:	13575101
Application Number:	61734053
Application Number:	13580464

PATENT REEL: 039512 FRAME: 0224

503973194

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13139351
Application Number:	14186436
Application Number:	60301455
Application Number:	60288095
Application Number:	12083463

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149813300

Email:lggrau@sidley.comCorrespondent Name:LAUREN G. GRAUAddress Line 1:2001 ROSS AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	63768-10050	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAUREN G. GRAU	
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren G. Grau/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2016	

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Security Release [PATENT]#page1.tif

source=IP Security Release [PATENT]#page2.tif

source=IP Security Release [PATENT]#page3.tif

source=IP Security Release [PATENT]#page4.tif

source=IP Security Release [PATENT]#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

(Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of August 19, 2016 ("Effective Date") by U.S. Bank Trustees Limited, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of Markport Limited, a company incorporated in the Republic of Ireland (herein referred to as the "Grantor"). All terms not herein defined, have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Debenture of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referenced below (collectively, the "Agreements").

WHEREAS, Acision B.V. a *besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid* incorporated in the Netherlands, having its statutory seat in Nieuwegein and registered with the Dutch trade register under number 34266530 (the "Parent"), certain subsidiaries of Parent party thereto as Borrowers, certain lenders, Elavon Financial Services Limited, as administrative agent and U.S. Bank Trustees Limited, as Collateral Agent are, among others, parties to a Credit Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2014 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, Grantor is wholly owned direct or indirect Subsidiary of Parent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Debenture, dated as of December 15, 2014 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, (the "<u>Debenture</u>"), entered into between, among others, the Grantor and U.S. Bank Limited, as Collateral Agent (including its successors, permitted assigns and transferees), the Grantor secured the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Debenture) by granting to the Collateral Agent as security trustee for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Debenture) a continuing security interest in personal property of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Debenture, the Grantor was required to execute and deliver an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2014 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to the extent provided in the Debenture, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the patents, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of such Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), including the patents listed on the attached Schedule 1, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the USPTO on December 19, 2014 at Reel/Frame 034557/0343; and

ACTIVE 216399461v.3

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, has been requested to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and any and all rights granted to the Collateral Agent under the Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby without representation, warranty or recourse) terminates, releases and discharges any security interest in and lien upon the Intellectual Property Collateral, and assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title or interest in, to, or under the Intellectual Property Collateral that the Collateral Agent may hold.

Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

	Laurence Griffiths
Vame:	Amborised Signatory
Fitle:	

SCHEDULE 1

REGISTERED PATENTS AND DESIGN PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Date Granted
ROAMING INTERWORKING GATEWAY FOR MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS	6453174	9/17/2002
HOME LOCATION REGISTER FOR A MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	5360095	3/19/2002
MOBILE NETWORK SECURITY SYSTEM	8196202	6/5/2012
MESSAGING GATEWAY AND METHOD	7881735	2/1/2011
DEVICE DETECTION IN MOBILE NETWORKS	7860488	12/28/2010
MESSAGING ROUTING	N/A	N/A
IMS MESSAGING	7801539	9/21/2010
WIRELESS MOBILITY SERVICES PLATFORM	7130907	10/31/2006
OPEN MESSAGING GATEWAY	7464178	12/9/2008
MESSAGING APPLICATIONS ROUTER	7215970	5/6/2007
SHORT MESSAGE GATEWAY WITH INTERWORKING FOR HON-COMPATIBLE NETWORKS	6947743	9/20/2005
MESSAGE DELIVERY IN MOBILE NETWORKS	\$195755	6/5/2012
CONTROL OF PLMIN MESSAGING SERVICES IN IPPER DOMAINS	7701969	4 20 2010
MESSAGE ROUTER FOR CONCATENATED SMS	N/A	N/A
CONTENT AND SERVICE DELIVERY IN TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS	7725552	5/25/2010
WAP SERVICE PERSONALISATION. MANAGEMENT AND BILLING OBJECT ORIENTED PLATFORM	6646097	10/28/2003
NETWORK RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	8452865	5/28/2013
MESSAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD	N/A	N/A
SYSTEM FOR BILLING RATING AND SELECTION OF ACCOUNTS	8447268	5/21/2013
SMS Messaging	6.959,194	10/25/2005

PATENT AND DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Date Filed
13980187	711772013
1357\$101	7/25/2012
13575101	7/25/2012
	13980187

A Messagung Network	61/734,053 ⁾	12/6/2012
A messaging system and method	13.580.464	3/23/2011
Subscriber provisioning method and system	13/139,351	12/11/2009
(no title given)	14/186,436	2/21/2014
Improvements in SMS messaging	60.301,455 ⁵	
Improvements in SMS messaging	60/285,095 *	
Network magazing - N/w status	12/083,463	10/13/2006

- 5 -

¹ Unable to venty providensi applications.

^{*}Absodoued

hadobada.

Unable to verify unpublished applications

^{3 (}Touble to verify provisional applications

^{*} Unitie to verify provinced applications

¹ Ahustoped